
M E M 0 R A N D U M 

e 
'~~~~ 

November 19, 1996 
,3: ..!3 (.) 

FPSC·RECORDS/REPORTING 

TO: DIVI SION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (AGARWAL ) 

RE: DOCKET NO. 951593-WS - APPLICATION OF PALM COAST UTILITY 
CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF REVISED SERVICE AVAILABILITY 
CHARGES IN FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA 

IYJo·Fof 

Att a ched i s an ORDER APPROYING INCREA$ED WAIER PI.ANT CAPACITY 
CHARGES DENYING INCREASEP WA$TEWAIER PI.ANT CAPACITY CHARGES AND 
NOTICE OF PROPOSEP AGENCY ACIION ORPER LQWERINQ WASTEWATER PLANT 
CAPACITY CHABGES, with attachments, to be issued in the above ­
referenced docket . (Number o f pages i n Order - 8) 

RKA/ mw 

Attachment 

cc : D1 v 1sion o f Water a nd Wastewater (Washington , S tarl i ng ) 

I : 9 5 15q3 OR . RA 

{ , Y-" 
I r\ .J 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re : Application for approval 
o f revised service availability 
c harges in Flagler County by 
Pa lm Coast Utility Corporation 

DOCKET NO . 951593-WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-96 - 1430-FOF- WS 
ISSUED: November 21, 1996 

The f o llowing ColMlissioners participated in the dispositio n o f 
t hi s mat te r : 

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman 
J. TERRY OBA.SON 

JOE GARCIA 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 

DIANE K. KIESLING 

ORPER APPROVING INCREASED HATER PI.ANT CAfACITX CHABGES 
DENYING INCREA8EP WASTEWATER PI.ANT CAPACITX CHARGES 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORPER LQWBRING WASTEWATER PLANT CAfACITY CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSI ON: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the actio n discussed herein regarding the lowering 
o f wastewater plant c apac ity charges is preliminary in nature and 
wi ll become final unless a person whose interests are substantially 
affec ted files a petition f o r a f o rmal proceeding, pursuant t o Rule 
25- 22 .029, Flor i da Admi ni strative Code . 

BACKGBOUNP 

Palm Coas t Uti l ity Corporation (PCUC or utility) is a Class A 
ut ili ty providing wate r a nd wastewater service i n Flagler County . 
PCUC is located i n a c ritical use area as de signated by t he St . 
Johns Rive r Wa t er Manageme nt District. According to its December 
31 , 1995 annua l r epor t, t he ut ility served 15, 290 wate r c us t omers 
(appro x i mate l y 16,569 equ i va l ent residentia l connec tions (ERCs ) ) 
and 10, 436 wastewate r c us t omers (approximat ely 15,942 ERCs ) . 
During the t we l ve mon t hs ending December 31, 1995 , the u t il ity 
reco r ded o pe rating revenues o f $6, 424,1 27 f o r wat er servic e and 
$3 , 166,855 for wastewater s ervice . 

On Dec embe r 27, 1995, t he uti l i ty f i l ed an appl i cat ion f o r 
a u t hority t o i nc rease i ts system c apacity charges f o r water a nd 

OOCUHfH~ 1-iUMPr R -OATE 

l 2 5 0 7 NOV 2 l ~ 

FPSC-RECOROS/REPORTING 



ORD~R NO. PSC- 96-1430 - FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 95 1593 -WS 
PAGE 2 

wastewater service pursuant to Section 367.101, Florida Statutes. 
The filing fee was paid on December 27, 1995, which was designated 
the official filing date for this proceeding pursuant to Section 
367.083, Florida Statutes . By Order No . PSC-96-0346-FOF-WS, issued 
March 11, 1996, we suspended the proposed c hanges to system 
c apacity charges in the utility's tariff . We note that pursuant to 
Section 367. 091, Florida Statutes, the statutory 8-month time 
limitatio n has passed. However, by a letter dated October 8, 1996, 
the utility waived the time limitation through the October 29, 1996 
agenda c onferenc e a nd agreed not to implement the requested charges 
in the interim. 

We e stabli shed the utility's preaent service availabili ty 
charges in Docket Nos . 810485-WS and 840092 - WS, Ord~ rs Nos. 12957 
and 14174, issued February 6, 1984 and Marc h 14 , 1985 , 
respectively . The teat year for this proceeding is the projecte d 
year 1995. The utility has requested approval of system capacity 
c harges o f $1,500 and $1,600 per ERC for its water and wastewater 
systems, respectively . The current c harges are $766 for water and 
$1,466 for wastewater . 

The utility states that the basis for the requested change in 
c harges is to move it toward the guideline maximums set out in Rule 
25- 30. 580, Flo rida Administrative Code, based o n the adjusted cos t 
o f plant in service established for the projected year 199 5 and 
cont ributions projected to be received through the build out years 
o f the treatment plants. 

PI.ANT CAPACITY CHARGES REOVEST 

The u t ility has requested appr oval of system c apacity c harges 
of $1,500 and $1, 600 per ERC for its wate r and wastewater systems 
respe c ti ve l y . The current charges are $766 f o r water and $1,466 
f o r wastewater. 

According to o u r c alc ulat ions based o n y ear-end amounts , the 
u til ity' s wa t er system is 30 .19\ contributed (net contributions-in ­
a i d -of - construction to plant) and the was tewater system is 52.96\. 
(see a tta c he d Schedule Nos. 1 -A & 1 - B) These con t ribution levels 
f a ll below the minimum/ maxi mum contr i bution lev els as required by 
Ru l e 25-30 . 58 0 (1 ) (a ) & (b) , Flor i da Administ r"ltive Code, which 
state s : 

(a) The max imum amount of contributions - i n ­
a i d-of -conetruction, ne t o f amortization, 
s hould not exc eed 75\ o f the total original 
cost, net o f accumulate d deprec i ation, o f the 
utility ' s facilities and plant when the 



ORDER NO . PSC-96-1430-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951593 - WS 
PAGE 3 

facilities and plant are at their designed 
capacity; and (b) The minimum amount of 
contribution- in-aid-of-construction should not 
be less tr.an the percentage of such facilities 
and plant that is represented by the water 
transmission and distribution and sewage 
collection systems. 

Based on the data provided in the utility's application, the 
average growth for the utility's water system will be 81 3 
connections per year through the year 2001 and 725 connect ~ ons 
through the year 2005 for the wastewater system . Further analysis 
of information provided in the utility's application revealed that 
the company has outstanding guaranteed revenue agreements which 
will not result in contributed property within the next 24 months, 
other than approved capacity charges that have not already been 
included in CIAC for 1995 . 

PCUC also proposes t o place into service a l million gallon 
per day water treatment plant in the amount of $1.6 million. Thia 
plant is needed to meet the additional demand of the projected 
4,88 0 ERCs. 

We have included supporting schedules that illustrate that a 
water system capacity charge of $1, 500 and a wastewater system 
c apacity charge of $1, 390 is appropriate. Assuming historical 
g r owt h continues, the attached schedules show that the collection 
o f a $3,065 charge wil l yield a 7 5.00\ contribution level f o r water 
in the year 200 1 a nd collection of a charge of $1 ,390 will y i eld a 
75.00\ contribution level for was tewater in the year 2005 . The 
$1 , 500 proposed system capacity charge f or water is wi thin the 75\ 
contribut i on level maximum. But the proposed $1 , 600 system 
c apaci ty c harge f o r waste water is above the 75\ contribution level 
ma ximum at 81.23\ . The utility's exist i ng $1, 466 wastewater system 
c apacity charge is also above the allowed maximum at 77.25\ when 
considering its proposed growth. According to our calculatio ns, 
the appropriate wastewater system c apacity c harge to bring PCUC t o 
t he max i mum level o f 75 .00\ shall be $1,390. 

The water tariff sheet filed on December 27, 1995 for the 
system capacity charge shall be approved as filed. The wate r 
system c apacity c harge shal l become effec t i ve for connecl 4one made 
on o r after the stamped approval date o! t he t ariff sheets pursuant 
t o Rule 25 -30 . 475(2), Florida Adminis t rative Code . However , 
consider i ng our decision regardi ng the appropriate wastewater 
s ystem c apacity c harge o f $1,390, the wastewater t ariff sheet fil ed 
on December 27, 1995 for the wastewater system c apacity c harge 
s hall be denied a s filed. If the utili ty files revised tariff 



ORDER NO. PSC- 96 -1430 - FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 951593-WS 
PAGE 4 

sheets wi t hin thirty days o f the i ssuance date of the order whi ch 
are consistent with our vote, staf f shall be given administrative 
authority to approve the revised tariff sheets upon staff 's 
ve rif ication that the tariffs are consistent with our decision. If 
the revised tariff sheets are filed and appro ved, the wastewater 
system c apacity charge shall become effective for connections made 
on o r after the stamped approval date of the revised tari ff sheets. 

The docke t shall be closed upon the utility's timely filing of 
revised tariffs according to the Commission's o rde r, staff ' s 
verification that the tariffs reflect t he Commission's o rder , and 
i f no protests are filed by a substantially affected person wi t hin 
21 days of the issuance of the order. If a protest is filed 
regarding t he denial of the proposed wastewater tariff or our 
appro val o f the proposed water tariff, the utility's proposed 
tariff may be implemented . If the utility ' s proposed tariff is 
implemented then al l charges col lected under the proposed tariff 
shall be held subj e c t to refund pending resolut ion of the protest. 
If a protest is filed regarding the proposed agenc y action portion 
o f this Order , then that portion of the Order will be null and vo id 
and any revenues collected under the existing tariff shall be held 
s ubject to refund. 

Based on the foregoing, it is, 

ORDERED by the Flo rida Public Service Commission tha t Palm 
Coast Utili ty Corporation's application for i ncreased wate r plant 
c apaci ty c harges is hereby approved, and application for increased 
wastewater plant capacity c harges i s hereby denied as filed. It is 
furtheT: 

ORDERED that the water s ys tem capacity charge shall become 
ef fective for connections made on o r after the s tamped approva l 
date of the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30. 475( 2) , Florida 
Admi n istrative Code. It is f u rther 

ORDERED that Pa lm Coa s t Util ity Corporation sha ll f ile a 
revised wastewater p lant capac ity charge tar i ff c onsistent with our 
decision herein, within thi r ty days of the i ssuance date o f thi~ 
o r der. It is further 

ORDERED that upon Palm Coast Utility Corpo ratio n's filing o f 
revised wastewater plant c apacity c harge tariff sheets consistent 
with our decision herein, our staff shal l have authority to 
administ ratively approve t he revised s heets upon staff's 
verif ication that tho tari f f s are conei s c:.e nt with our de cision 
herein. It is further 



ORDER NO. ?SC-96- 1430 - FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951593-WS 
PAGE 5 

ORDERED that the approved tariffs are interim in nature and 
shall become final unless a substantially affected person files a 
pet ition for a formal proceeding which is received by the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting, by the date set forth in the 
Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review set forth below . 
It is further 

ORDER.ED that the provisions o f this Order, issued as proposed 
agency action, shall become final and effective unless an 
appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 25-22. 036, 
Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division 
of Records and Report ing, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399 - 0850, by the c lose of business on the date set forth 
in the "Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review" attached 
hereto. It is further 

ORDERED that if no timely protest is filed, this docket shall 
be closed upon Palm Coast Utility Corporation's timely filing of 
revi sed tariffs and staff's verif ication that the tariffs 4eflect 
the decision herein . 

By ORDER o f the Florida Public Service Conunission , this ~ 
day of November, lili · 

( S E A L ) 

RKA 



ORDER NO. PSC-96-14 30-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951593 -WS 
PAGE 6 

NOTICE OF fURTHER PRQCEEDINGS OR JUPICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 o r 120 .68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed t o mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing o r judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought . 

The Commission's decision on this tariff is interim in nature 
and will become final, unless a person whose substantial interests 
are affected by the a c tion proposed files a petition for a formal 
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25 - 22 .036(4), Florida 
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 
25-22. 036 (7) (a) (d) and (e), Florida Administrative Code . As 
identified in the body of this order, our action regarding the 
lowering of wastewater plant capacity charges is preliminary in 
nature and will not become effective or final, except as provided 
by Rule 25-22.029, Florida Adminis trative Code . Any person whose 
substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this 
order may file a petition f o r a f o rmal proceeding, as provided by 
Rule 25-22.029 (4) , Florida Administrative Code, in the f o rm 
provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) and (f), Florida Administrative 
Code. The petition must be received by the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee , 
Florida 3239 9-0850, by the close of business on Pecember 12. 1996 . 

I n the absence of such a petition, this order shal l become 
final on the day subsequent to the above date . 

Any objection or pro test filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this Order is considered abandoned u.nless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed with i n the 
s pec ified protes t period. 

If this Order becomes final on t he date described above, any 
~arty adversely affected may request judic i al review by the Florida 
Supreme Court in the case o f an electric , gas or telephone utility 
or by the Fi rst District Court of Appeal in the case o f a water or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of a~~eal with the Director, 
Di vision o f Records and Repor ting and filing a copy o f the notice 
o f appeal a nd the filing fee with the appropr iate court. This 
filing must be comple ted within thirty (30) days o f the date t his 
Order becomes final , pursuant t o Rule 9 .110, Florida Rules o f 
Appellate Procedure. The not i c e o f appeal must be in the form 
specified i n Rule 9.900(a ) , Florida Rules o f Appellate Procedure. 



Order t>b, PSC-96-143~-WS 
IXx:ket t>b. 951593-WS 
Page 7 

1
PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO. 951S93-WS 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 

I 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995 

SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE ANALYSIS 

WAT.EB 

YEAR END GROSS BOOK VALUE 
LAND 
YEAR END DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 
YEAR END ACCUMULA TEO DEPRECIATION TO DA TE 
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AT DESIGN CAPACITY 
NET PLANT AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

YEAR END TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION LINES 
MINIMUM LEVEL OF C.IA .C. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

• YEAR END C.l.A.C. TO DATE $ 

I 
YEAR END ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.IA.C. TO DATE 
NET C.l.A.C. TO DATE 

I YEAR END LEVEL OF C.l.A.C. TO DATE 
1 ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.l.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY $ 
I 
I FUTURE CUSTOMERS (ERC) TO BE CONNECTED 

I 
COMPOSITE DEPRECIATION RA TE 
COMPOSITE C.IA .C. AMORTIZATION RATE 

NUMBER OF YEARS TO DESIGN CAPACITY 

MINIMUM SERVICE AVAILABIUTY CttARGEPER ERC 
: LEVEL OF-CJ.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

NET CJ.A.C. ATDESIGN CAPACITY 
I 

I MAXlllUll SERVICE AVAILABIUTYCHARGE PER ERC 
I LEVEt OF C.l.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

NET C.l.A.C AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

- 7-

• 

63,481 ,952 
504,632 

e2.en.320 
19,922,3'3 
32,121,710 
31,360,242 

27,239,401 
42.91% 

16,390,083 
3,241 ,580 

13, 1481503 
30. 9% 

6 378,019 

4 ,880 

3.30% 
3.26% 

5.87 

1,S00.00 
A.Q0% 

11,121,738 

3,0U.53 
71.00% 

23520182 



Order No . PS:::- 96-1--FOF-WS 
Docke t No . 951593-\\,., 
Page B 

PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO. 951593-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995 

SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE ANALYSIS 

WASTEWATER 

YEAR END GROSS BOOK VALUE 
LAND 
DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 
YEAR END ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION TO DA TE 
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

I NET PLANT AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

YEAR END COLLECTION LINES I MINIMUM LEVEL OF C.l.A.C. 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-8 

s 59,005,467 
827,977 

58,377,490 
19,093,869 
38,351 ,144 

s 20,65"4,323 

s 35,523,684 
60.20% 

YEAR END C.IAC. TO DA TE $ 18,480,830 
5,466,297 

13,0146533 
32. 1% 

I YEAR END ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.l.A.C. TO DATE 
NET C.l.A.C. TO DATE 
LEVEL OF C.l.A.C. TO DATE 
ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.l.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY S 

FUTURE CUSTOMERS (ERC) TO BE CONNECTED 

COMPOSITE OEPRECIA TION RA TE 
I COMPOSITE C.l.A.C. AMORTIZATION RATE 

I 
MINIMUM iEIMCE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERr. 

ILC1f'CL OF CJ.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPAafY 
NET C.l.A.C. AT DeSIGN CAPACITY 

I 
MAXIMUM ~ERVICI! AYAl~IUTY ~I PIR .C 
LEVEL Gf:-CJ.l.c. AT DESIGN t:APAt:frY~ r ' I NET C.1.A.C. AT Dl!SIGN CAPACl'IY . 

11,§$5,1'45 

7,354 

3.25% 
3.23% 

10.15 


